work programme to 2003 work programme. The remaining fifty-four (54) 
standards were approved from the 2003work programme. Out of the seventy-
three (73) standards approved, forty-seven (47) were published, increasing the 
total of standards in publication to two hundred and sixty seven (267). The 
remaining twenty six (26) standards are being edited by the editorial committee. 

Fifty (50) standards are under preparation and revision by Technical and Sub-
committees. Eight (8) of these standards were issued for public comments. The 
remainder (forty-two standards) would be transferred to 2004 work programme.

[...]

The main difficulty encountered was the unavailability of a 
computer with internet access to promptly respond to requests and queries. 

1.4 CODEX 

As the National Codex Secretariat with responsibilities for codex matters, the 
GNBS: 

1.4.1 Disseminated one hundred and thirty-two (132) codex documents to the Ministry 
of Agriculture and the Food and Drug Department, for information purposes. The 
main difficulty encountered was the delay in receipt of codex documents from the 
Codex Alimentarius Commission in Rome. 

1.4.2 Conducted a symposium for stakeholders of the food sector.

[...]

However, this programme had 
to be discontinued in the month of June due to financial cutbacks. This 
programme was sorely missed by listeners especially those in the outlying 
Regions. It is hoped that this programme will be restarted in the new year. 

One hundred and thirty eight (138) metric spots of 30 second duration were aired 
on the Voice of Guyana. These had to be discontinued also due to financial 
cutbacks. 

A total of eleven (11) Viewpoints were prepared by the Director of the GNBS and 
aired on the Voice of Guyana. The Chronicle newspaper also published the

[...]

28 Members of Staff. 

8. National Bureau of Statistics 
63 Members of Staff 

9. Ministry of Home Afl'airs 
35 Members of Staff 

10. Ministry of Local Government 
38 Members of Staff. 

11. Guyana Stockfeeds Limited 
45 Members of Staff. 

In total, one thousand, one hundred and eighty six (1,186) staff members 
benefited from Metrication Training. 

Based on both the analyses of a questionnaire conducted in January-February 
2003 and intelligence gained from the frequent visits to various organizations, the 
following were observed. 

About 85% of all locally-manufactured products are labelled in

[...]

How to adjust prices from imperial to metric. 
Common malpractices of vendors. 
Utilisation of price charts. 
Prepackaging in metric. 

They were issued supporting factsheets and posters and were offered conversion 
charts at a price of $100.00 per copy. 

One hundred and twenty-seven (127) of such surveillance visits were conducted 
throughout the country. Twenty five hundred (2500) business premises were 
visited. 

The table below shows the activities in the various regions. 

REGION NUMBER OF SURVEILLANCE AREAS COVERED 
I 4 Mabamma, Kumaka, Hosororo,